Subd. 4. Corporation outside of municipal lim-Sec. 4. its may use. Any such city or village is hereby authorized to permit any person, company or corporation located and doing business outside of the city or village limits to connect with the city or village sewage disposal facilities and make use of the same upon such terms and upon the payment of such fees and charges therefor as may be prescribed by the city or village, and to contract with any such person, company or corporation for the payment by such person, company or corporation of a part of the cost of construction of such sewage disposal plant, and to receive from such person, company or corporation doing business outside of the city or village limits payment in cash of such portion of the cost of the construction of such plant as may be agreed upon with the city or village and devote the money so received to the purpose of such construction. Any such person, company or corporation which may pay any part of the cost of construction of such plant in the manner aforesaid, shall thereafter have the right to use such sewage disposal plant for the disposal of his, their or its waste upon the payment of reasonable charges for the use of such facilities.

Approved April 12, 1949.

CHAPTER 395-H. F. No. 955

An act relating to services to be rendered to counties by the commissioner of highways; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 161.03, Subdivision 12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 161.03, Subdivision 12, is amended to read as follows:

"Subd. 12. Aid given to other departments. (a) The engineers and technical assistants shall give advice, assistance, and supervision with regard to road or highway construction and improvement throughout the state as may be required and as the rules and regulations of the commissioner of highways may prescribe and render such other engineering or surveying service as may be required by the governor for any of the state departments. "(b) The commissioner of highways may, at the request of the governing body of any county, make surveys and prepare plans for the location, construction or reconstruction of any bridge or road within said county and may supply technical and engineering advice and assistance to any county. The commissioner of highways shall have a claim against the county requesting the same for the cost thereof to reimburse the trunk highway fund and the commissioner of highways is hereby directed to file a verified claim against the county and to collect such claim from the county in the manner provided by law in the case of other claims against such county.

"(c) The commissioner of highways may, at the request of any county board, examine all or any part of the systems of county and town roads in said county and advise and suggest or recommend to it whatever changes, alterations or additions within or to said system or either of them, or any part of them or either of them that it is desirable or in the public interest to make. In carrying out such request the commissioner of highways is authorized to make such surveys, studies and investigations and to perform such other work or services as shall in his discretion be necessary to enable him to report. advise and recommend to the county concerning those matters in said request contained. Upon the completion of any surveys, investigations or work performed pursuant to such request, the county requesting such services shall reimburse the trunk highway fund for the cost thereof and the commissioner of highways is hereby directed to collect from such county such claim in the manner provided by law in the case of other claims against such county."

Approved April 12, 1949.

CHAPTER 396—H. F. No. 1311

[Not Coded]

An act relating to and fixing the salaries of the deputies and other assistants to the sheriff in counties having in excess of 90 full or fractional townships, a valuation in excess of \$15,-000,000, a population of less than 50,000 inhabitants and more than 14 organized villages; amending Laws 1945, Chapter 211, section 3, as amended.